and more than 54 million households during the 2009–2010 peak year (Ghose,2015). It was implemented in a phased manner. Two hundred 

of the nation's most impoverished districts were covered in the first phase between 2006 and 2007. It covered one hundred thirty (130) 

more districts in the second phase in 2007–2008, and six hundred forty-five (645) rural districts throughout were covered in the last phase 

in 2008 (NREGA Gazette document,2014). 

One of the primary causes of rural underdevelopment is a lack of suitable infrastructure. The development of rural regions can be fostered by 

constructing basic infrastructure facilities under MGNREGS (Biswas, 2015).